
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer, Tel: 01432 383690 on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 29 June 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01432 
383690 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial intere
[...]
terest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or 
have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation 
that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the 
area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay 
and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 March and 6 

April 2009. 
 

   
6. ANNUAL REPORT ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES (TO 

FOLLOW)   
  

   
 To receive a presentation by the Cabinet Member (Economic Development 

and Community Services) informing the Committee of policy issues affecting 
this programme area and the main priorities. 

 

   



 

 

7. REVIEW OF THE BACKLOG OF DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION 
ORDERS   

11 - 14  

   
 To receive a report on the backlog of Definitive Map Modification orders.  
   
8. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT WITH THE HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY AND SAFETY 
DRUGS PARTNERSHIP   

15 - 20  

   
 To consider the Executive's Response to the Scrutiny Review of Community 

Engagement with the Herefordshire Community and Safety Drugs 
Partnership.
[...]
re 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 11 March 2009 at 9.30 
am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: GFM Dawe, KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

G Lucas, JE Pemberton, RH Smith and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor DJ Benjamin, B Durkin, DW Greenow and 

PM Morgan. 
  
91. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor G Lucas substituted for Councillor DW Greenow, Councillor MD Lloyd-

Hayes substituted for Councillor DJ Benjamin, Councillor JE Pemberton substituted 
for Councillor B Durkin and Councillor PJ Watts substituted for Councillor PM 
Morgan. 

  
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Name Item Interest 

Councillor AJM 
Blackshaw 

11: Call-in of the 
Open Retail Market 

Personal – Hereford City Partnership 

Councillor TM James  11: as above Personal – Hereford City Partnership 

Councillor MAF Hubbard 11: as above Personal – Hereford City Partnership 

Councillor  11: as above Personal – Hereford City Partnership  
  
93. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meeting held on 12 December 2008, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
94. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions for scrutiny. 
  
95. CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION ON THE RELOCATION OF THE 

HEREFORD OPEN RETAIL MARKET   
  
 The Chairman opened the debate on the Open Retail Market by asking the Cabinet 

Member (Economic Development and Community Services) to put forward his case. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported that the subject of the Open Retail Market had been 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2009 

 

 

discussed at length at Cabinet on the 19th February 2009 before a decision had 
been made.  Prior to this meeting, there had also been a site visit to Commercial 
Street with Officers and members of the Hereford City Partnership to view the 
intended venue for the re-located Open Retail Market.   
 
As a result of these discussions, four main alterations had been made to the original 
proposal: 
 

• That the move of the market to High Town would be only be undertaken as 
part of a one year trial which would be followed by a detailed study of the 
effectiveness of the new arrangements. 

 

• That a retail impact study would be undertaken as
[...]
w the precise 

location of stalls in order to facilitate the free flow of customers, 
especially around the Old House, and to minimise any adverse impact 
on existing business. 

 
 and; 
 

c) The Committee requests that an updated report should be submitted 
within two months of the market re-opening, and how the potential 
problems regarding delivery vehicles have been resolved. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 6 April 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor  PM Morgan (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: GFM Dawe, BA Durkin, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, MAF Hubbard, 

B Hunt and RH Smith 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PJ Edwards and WLS Bowen 
  
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor R V Stockton 
 

97. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr B Hunt 7 - Environment & Culture and 
Regeneration Directorates: 
Performance for the Nine-Month 
Period to Dec 2008 

Personal – as Council 
appointed Board Member, 
West Mercia Police 
Authority. 

Cllr RH Smith 7 - Environment & Culture and 
Regeneration Directorates: 
Performance for the Nine-Month 
Period to Dec 2008 

Personal – as Council 
appointed Board Member, 
West Mercia Police 
Authority. 

 
99. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the minutes for the meeting held on 11 March 2009 

be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

100. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
Mr P McKay suggested that the Committee should scrutinise the amount of time taken to 
undertake Definitive Map modification orders, and why none had been determined in the 
previous five years.  His concerns extended to the issue of Public Rights of Way and Green
[...]
 It was understandable that there would be concerns about such changes even in 
normal market conditions, but it should be noted that it was unlikely that the work would be 
undertaken until after the recession was over.   He added that this was an important period 
for the City, and that independent retailers had a great opportunity to help generate 
additional footfall during the period of change for the City. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress to achieve the Action Plan be noted.   
 
 

104. WORK PROGRAMME   
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the  
 Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 

9



10



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 JUNE 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Rob Hemblade, Interim Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager on 01432 261981 

 

REVIEW OF THE BACKLOG OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS 

Report By: Director of Environment and Culture 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the current backlog of Definitive Map Modification Orders 

Financial Implications 

2. An investment of £200,000 per year over 3 years would be needed just to clear the 
current backlog  up to determination stage.  Beyond determination stage, a further 
£300,000 per year would be required to employ extra legal support and open up the 
routes on the ground.  

Background 

3. At the Community Services Scrutiny Committee in December 2008, it was resolved that 
the Parks and Countryside Service undertake an urgent review of the backlog of 
Definitive Map Modification Orders, with a view to eradicating them within 3 years and 
to provide a progress report to the Committee. 

Current Situation 

4. The Council currently has a backlog of 82 modification order applications awaiting 
determination.  The number of new applications being made per year is quite variable, 
but over the p
[...]
her 
decides on the report or decides whether or not to hold a Public Inquiry. 

Service Delivery Review 

9. Herefordshire Council are currently undergoing review of a number of Services 
including Public Rights of Way with our service delivery partners, Amey. Amey currently 
have two contracts with Herefordshire Council to deliver a number of Services including 
Rights of Way and the contracts allow for other elements of those Services to be 
included within the scope. Herefordshire Council have decided that it is in the Council’s 
best interest in terms of saving money and improving Services to commission out all 
aspects of Public Rights of Way leaving only those areas that cannot be delegated, 
plus contract monitoring and strategic development. In effect Amey will be responsible 
for all areas of the Service including Definitive Modification Orders. When Amey take 
over the service it may be appropriate to explore a number of options including 
revisiting the current policy. We will be discussing this with both our Partners and 
various Stakeholders. 

National Context 

10. Natural England has set up a task group to look at the Definitive map Modification 
Order procedure following the collapse of the Discovering Lost Ways Project. This may 
result in some fundamental changes to the way modification orders are processed or 
prioritised. 

Conclusion 

11. The Council is very constrained in it’s flexibility to deal with the current backlog due to 
legislation and statutory process. Whilst the clearance of the backlog of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders up to determination stage within 3 years is possible, it would take 
considerable investment and would in all likelihood result in the backlog being shifted 
along rather than cleared. The service is currently concentrating on high priority 
applications which are those that provide the most benefit to the community. Beyond 
order making stage, considerable parts of the process are out of the Council’s control 
so it would not be possible to completely clear the backlog within 3 years as it is 
unlikely that either the council’s Legal services or the Secretary of State would be able 
to deal with a dramatic increase in orders and the subsequent objections. The service 
should however ensure that some orders are made this year. The service delivery 
review will provide the opportunity to review the resources committed to this area of 
work and to possibly re visit the current statement of priorities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That; 

(a) The Report be noted 

 and; 

(b) A further update is provided to the Committee by Amey in 18 
 months time. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

13



14



 

COMMUNTIY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 JUNE 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Natalia Silver, Head of Economic and Community Services on 01432 260732 

 

 

 

 REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN 
COMMUNITY SAFETY AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP       
– CABINET’S RESPONSE 

Report By: Head of Economic and Community Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider Cabinet’s response to the recommendations made to it in the Scrutiny 
Review of Community Engagement in Community Safety and Drugs Partnership. 

Background 

2. In December 2008 this Committee approved the findings of the Scrutiny Review of 
Community Engagement in Community Safety and Drugs Partnership.   

3. The Committee agreed that the Executive's response to the Review including an 
action plan be reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after the 
Executive had approved its response; and that a further report on progress in 
response to the Review then be made after six months with consideration then being 
given to the need for any further reports to be made. 

4. Cabinet considered its response to the findings on 7 May 2009.  The report to 
Cabinet setting out the response to the Review is appended.  Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations as set o
[...]
ssion in accordance with grounds 12(e), (f) or (g) above, 
the Tenant is entitled to compensation.  These are referred to as the “non tenant 
fault” grounds. 

 

Development Options 

17. There are a number of options for development: 

(a) The head tenant carries out development using their own resources, subject 
to renegotiation of the lease to permit a commercial development of part of 
the site. 

(b) The head tenant and/or the football club, as sub-tenant, develops the ground 
for sports and football purposes only. 

(c) The football club is relocated and the site developed by the head tenant. 

22



  

 

(d) The football club is relocated, the lease is terminated and the head tenant 
compensated for loss of their lease interest. The Council/ESG redevelop the 
site. 

(e) The lease is terminated. The club is not relocated and ceases to exist. The 
tenant is compensated for the loss of their lease interest. The Council/ESG 
redevelop the site. 

 
18. The existing lease prohibits the development of the football ground, except as an 

athletic sports and football ground and ancillary uses, and subject to Council 
approval. 

 
19. The Council and ESG held a number of meetings with the head tenants and the 

football club to discuss proposals for a commercial redevelopment of part of the 
ground to fund the refurbishment of the football ground and stands. Discussions had 
reached the stage of preparing Heads of Terms for a re-structuring of the lease to 
permit such a development. However, it has become clear that neither the head 
tenant nor the football club is prepared to proceed with such a development in the 
current financial circumstances. 

 
20. Options leading to the termination of the lease and relocation or otherwise of the 

football club would result in substantial costs to the Council, both in compensation 
and/or relocation costs and subsequent site development costs. 

 

21. At present, there are no financially feasible or appropriate option
[...]
ic & Community 
Regeneration 

-10 

Community Services Total 63 

 

Culture and Leisure 

4. As previously projected, expenditure exceeded budget by £200,000 in relation to the 
HALO job evaluation costs. The council has a legal requirement to meet in full the 
financial impact of increases in pay of transferred posts affected by the single status 
agreement. The original central budget was set based on assumptions that were 

AGENDA ITEM 10

25



COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 JUNE 2009 
 
 

reasonable at the time about pay grades. Over time funding has become insufficient 
as staff progressed through the pay grades.  For 2008/09 this was met by transferring 
the sum from reserves at year end. From 2009/10 the amount is being built into the 
council’s base budget. 

5.  Libraries overspent by £102,000. This was mainly due to insufficient budget to meet IT 
SLA costs including maintenance of the public access PC’s resulting in an overspend 
of £80,000, along with other minor pension costs and shortfalls in income. 

6.  Tourism overspent by £82,000 mainly due to staff costs and shortfalls in income. 

7.  There was an overspend on Public Rights of Way of £30,000 due to contract inflation 
on works carried out by Amey Wye Valley Ltd 

8.  There was an underspend of £172,000 on Parks and Countryside in relation to works 
held back or funded from Commuted sums in order to manage budget pressures 
within the Environment Directorate. 

9.  An overspend on the Head of Culture and Leisure of £47,000 arose due to retirement 
costs of the previous Head of Service. The net overspend for Culture and Leisure was 
£123,000. 

Economic and Community Services 

10. There was an underspend £46,000 for Economic Development due to a reduced 
contribution to the Edgar Street Grid project being required on matched funded costs. 
There were also staff vacancy savings of £6,000 resulting in a total Economic 
Development underspend of £52,000. 

11. Following an evaluation b
[...]
l Services Staff 179 0 179

Heritage 595 -46 549

Leisure Services 222 -25 197

Library Service 2,182 -330 1,852

Total for Cultural Services 3,770 -401 3,369

Community Leisure 22 0 22

Leisure 1,862 0 1,862

Total for Community Leisure & HALO 1,884 0 1,884

Parks & Countryside 1,815 -73 1,742

Public Rights of Way (PROW) 628 -6 622

Total for Parks & Countryside and PROW 2,443 -79 2,364

Head of Culture and Leisure 99 0 99

TOTAL CULTURE AND LEISURE 8,196 -480 7,716

Economic Development 769 0 769

Community Regeneration 780 -6 774

Regeneration Programmes 294 -11 283

Tourism 1,068 -583 485

Total for Social & Economic Regeneration 2,911 -600 2,311

Head of Economic and Community Regeneration 157 0 157

TOTAL COMMUNITY REGENERATION 3,068 -600 2,468

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES 11,264 -1,080 10,184

SUMMARY COMMUNITY SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2009/10

30



Further information on the subject of this report is available from John Eades, Improvement Manager 
 on 01432 260985 

 

 

 ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE AND REGENERATION 
DIRECTORATES: PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR-1 
APRIL 2008 – 31 MARCH 2009 

Report By: Improvement Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To update Members on the achievement of targets for 2008-09 relevant to the 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee and contained within the Environment & Culture 
and Regeneration Directorates Plans. This report adopts a similar format to that of the 
Integrated Corporate Performance Report (ICPR). 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background 

3. The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out its objectives, priorities, targets and key actions for 
each of the three years 2008-11. It includes all the indicators and targets in the new 
Local Area Agreement (LAA), as well as those in the Herefordshire Community Strategy 
(HCS). Each Directorate’s plan sets out the contribution, in terms of objectives, priorities, 
targets and key actions, it will make to achieving the objectives of the Council’s 
Corpo
[...]
Democratic Services to log the issue so that it 
may be taken in to consideration when planning future agendas or when revising the 
work programme. 

Recommendation 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 12

41



42



 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WORK PROGRAMME PRESENTED FOR CONSIDERATION ON 29 JUNE 2009 

 

 

5 October 2009 

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring  

• Edgar Street Grid – Update  

• Impact of the Economic Downturn 

• Consider the Executive’s Response to the Scrutiny Review 
of Tourism 

• Review of the Herefordshire Economic Development 
Strategy 2005- 25 

• PACT Meetings 

Scrutiny Reviews  

 Other issues 

 • Review of Volunteering 

• Review of Access to Services 

• Review of Festivals in Herefordshire 

 7 December 2009 

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring  

• Edgar Street Grid – Update  

• Action Plan Monitoring: Scrutiny Review of Community and 
Safety Drugs Partnership. 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required. 
 

43



44


	Agenda
	
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes 6 April 2009

	7 REVIEW OF THE BACKLOG OF DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS
	8 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT WITH THE HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY AND SAFETY DRUGS PARTNERSHIP
	Appendix 1 community safety Action plan final

	9 HEREFORD UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND LEASES
	10 COMMUNITY/CULTURAL SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING
	CSS Jun Budget 09 App 09 v2

	11 ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE AND REGENERATION DIRECTORATES: PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR 1 APRIL 2008 - 31 MARCH 2009
	Appendix A

	12 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Community Services Work Prog at June 09




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Monday 29 June 2009 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor  KG Grumbley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 
 
 
Co-opted Members 
 

Councillors: DJ Benjamin, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, B Hunt, RH Smith 
and RV Stockton 
 
Mrs G Churchill (HALC), Mr B Seamans (LINk) and Mr G. Woodman 
(Hereford & Worcester Chamber of Commerce) 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor MAF Hubbard and Mr P Hands. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor RH Smith 8 Personal – West Mercia Police Authority 

Councillor B Hunt 8 Personal – West Mercia Police Authority 

 
 

4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from the public for issues for future Scrutiny. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes for the meetings held on 11 March and 6 April 2009, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY SERVICES   
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic and Community Services presented his report. 
 
The Cabinet Member took the Committee through his report, and highlighted the following 
areas in particular: 

 

• Enterprising Britain UK Runner Up Award 

• Rotherwas Access Road opened in July 2008 with at least £1m worth of new 
business created 

 
University Challenge – the development of a bid to the Higher Education Funding Council for 
a University Centre for Herefordshire which should accommodate a further 200+ students. 



 

 
Free swimming for 16 and 60+ at Halo Leisure Centres ; overall participants for May 
2009 were 3225 which was 25% up for 16+ compared to May 2008 and 28% up for 60+ 
compared to May 2008. 
 
In 2008/9 the Economic and Community Services budget saved £60k to contribute to the 
budget pressures within the Regeneration Directorate.   
 
Although a large number of performance indicators were new for 2008-09 there were a 
number of areas where targets were achieved and performance was better than in 2007-
08. These were: 
 

• Number employed in knowledge and technology intensive industries 
(increased from 10,923 to 11,722) 

• People killed or seriously injured (down from 133 to 93) 

• Children killed or seriously injured (down from 11 to 6) 

• Violent crime per 100,000 population (down from 15.6 to 13.9) 

• Vehicle crimes per 100,000 population (down from 5 to 4.8) 

• Overall crime numbers (down from 11,172 to 10,471) 
 
In reply to a question, the Cabinet Member said that the Hereford Partnership was 
designed to promote the growth of the City centre.  The success of producing a statutory 
document between the partners in order to achieve this end was no mean achievement.   
 
In reply to a question, the Head of Economic and Community Services said that the 
University Challenge would provide a higher education facility in the County that would 
be different from the traditional university provision.  The emphasis would be far more on 
distance learning, although it was envisaged that courses would also be held on the 
Blackfriars site within the City. 
 
A Member asked how far the increase in funding to the Parish Path Partnership scheme 
went to meet the demands of the parishes.  The Interim Parks, Countryside and Leisure 
Development Manager replied that maintenance was generally up to date in those 
parishes that were members of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE BACKLOG OF DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS   
 
The Committee received a report on Definitive Map Modification Orders.  The Interim 
Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager reported that the Council 
currently had a backlog of 82 modification order applications awaiting determination.  
The number of new applications being made per year was variable, but over the past 
eight years it averaged at 7.6 applications per year. At present there are 13 high-priority 
applications, 33 medium-priority applications, and 36 low-priority applications awaiting 
determination.  An investment of £200k per year over three years would be needed to 
clear the backlog up to determination stage.  Beyond that, a further £300k per year 
would be required to employ extra legal support and open up the routes on the ground.  
 
Whilst the clearance of the backlog of Definitive Map Modification Orders up to 
determination stage within 3 years was possible, it would in all likelihood result in the 
backlog being shifted along rather than cleared. The service was currently concentrating 
on high priority applications which were those that provided the most benefit to the 
community. Considerable parts of the process were out of the Council’s control so it 
would not be possible to completely clear the backlog within 3 years as it is unlikely that 
either the council’s Legal services or the Secretary of State would be able to deal with a 
dramatic increase in orders and the subsequent objections. The service should however 



 

ensure that some orders are made this year. The service delivery review will provide the 
opportunity to review the resources committed to this area of work and to possibly re visit 
the current statement of priorities. 
 
The Council was undergoing review of a number of Services with Amey, who currently 
had two contracts with the Council to deliver a number of Services including Rights of 
Way. It had been decided that it was in the Council’s interest to commission out all 
aspects of Public Rights of Way leaving only those areas that could not be delegated. 
Amey would be responsible for all areas of the Service including Definitive Modification 
Orders. 
 
In response to a question, the Director, Environment and Culture said that strategy work 
would remain with the Council after the Service was transferred to Amey, who would be 
expected to deliver to the Council’s priorities.  The priorities for the Directorate were set 
by the Executive.  
 
During the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• A Member said that he found the report to be unsatisfactory, and said that firmer 
proposals were required.   

 

• That the budget for footpaths for the previous year had been £230k.  This had to 
cover the maintenance of 3,500 km of rights of way, as well as all the legal work 
associated with Definitive Map Modification order work. 

 

• A Motion that an exempt report should be provided to the Committee on how the 
Definitive Map Modification order backlog would be addressed in the contractual 
arrangements with Amey, was lost. 

 
Mr Everitt, a resident of Ledbury, addressed the meeting.  He said that he had submitted 
four applications for footpath Definitive Map Modifications in 2006 and, bearing in mind 
both the backlog and the way certain applications were prioritised, it was unlikely that his 
applications would be dealt with in his lifetime.  He asked whether this was an 
appropriate level of service that the public should expect from the Council. 
 
The Director of Environment and Culture replied that the Service extracted the maximum 
value for money from the funds that were available to it.  There was scope to improve 
the existing service, and this was why it was being transferred to Amey. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That: 
 
 a)  Concern was expressed regarding the continued  backlog of Definitive 

 Map Modification Orders. 
 

and; 
 

b)  That the need for improvement in the resourcing of the Service, both 
financial and personnel, should be highlighted to the Cabinet Member 
(Economic Development and Community Services). 

 
8. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNITY 

ENGAGEMENT WITH THE HEREFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY AND SAFETY DRUGS 
PARTNERSHIP   
 



 

The Committee received a report on the Executive’s response made to it in the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Community Engagement in Community 
Safety and Drugs Partnership.  The Head of Economic and Community Services 
reported that all the recommendations from the review had been accepted by Cabinet.  
In the ensuing discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• A review of PACT meetings had been undertaken and the changes that had been 
recommended would be implemented in the next round of PACT meetings which 
would start in September 2009. 

 

• That more support was required, both financial and administrative, for the Drug 
and Alcohol Forums if they were to continue to exist in some Market Towns. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That:  
 
 a)  The attention of the Cabinet Member should be drawn to the lack of 

funding for Safer Herefordshire Forums, and would urge that 
continued and enhanced funding to these groups be confirmed in 
order to prevent their demise. 

 
and; 

 

b)  The Committee acknowledged that the report was the response by the 
Executive to the scrutiny review recommendations, but would have 
welcomed an update on activity as the response did not contain up to 
date information. 

 
9. HEREFORD UNITED FOOTBALL GROUND LEASES   

 
The Committee received a report on the options for development of the Hereford United 
Football Ground within the context of the wider ESG development.  The Council and 
ESG Ltd had held a number of meetings with the head tenants and the football club to 
discuss proposals for a commercial redevelopment of part of the ground to fund the 
refurbishment of the football ground and stands. Discussions had reached the stage of 
preparing Heads of Terms for a re-structuring of the lease to permit such a development. 
However, it had become clear that neither the head tenant nor the football club was 
prepared to proceed with such a development in the current financial circumstances 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

10. COMMUNITY/CULTURAL SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING   
 
 The Committee received a report on the final revenue outturn position for Community 
Services for 2008/09 and the outlined agreed budget for 2009/10.  The Community 
Services Accountant reported that, as previously projected, expenditure had exceeded 
budget by £200k in relation to the HALO job evaluation costs. Over time funding had 
become insufficient as staff had progressed through the pay grades.  For 2008/09 this 
had been met by transferring the sum from reserves at year end. From 2009/10 the 
amount was being built into the Council’s base budget. 
 
She went on to say that Libraries hadoverspent by £102k, mainly as a result of  an 
insufficient budget to meet IT service level agreement costs which included maintenance 
of the public access PC’s. There was an overspend on Public Rights of Way of £30k as 
a result of contract inflation on works carried out by Amey Wye Valley Ltd. 
 



 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

11. ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE AND REGENERATION DIRECTORATES: 
PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR 1 APRIL 2008 - 31 MARCH 2009   
 
The Committee received a report  to update Members on the achievement of targets for 
2008-09 relevant to the Community Services Scrutiny Committee and contained within 
the Environment & Culture and Regeneration Directorates Plans.  It was noted that 
indicators were moving in a positive direction, with 69% showing green, and 10% 
showing red. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee received a report to update Members on the achievement of targets for 
2008-09 relevant to the Committee and contained within the Environment & Culture and 
Regeneration Directorates Plans.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report was noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


